
 

 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

 Councillor Richard Scoates (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Lydia Buttinger, Nicky Dykes, Kate Lymer, Neil Reddin FCCA, 
Melanie Stevens, Michael Turner and Richard Williams 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 20 JULY 2017 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 11 July 2017 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8461 
7566 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2017  
(Pages 1 - 12) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1  
(Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

SECTION 2  
(Applications meriting special consideration) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Bickley 13 - 20 (17/01338/FULL6) - 17 The Spinneys, 
Bickley, Bromley, BR1 2NT  
 

4.2 Bromley Common and Keston 21 - 26 (17/01780/RECON) - 2A Jackson Road 
Bromley BR2 8NP  
 

4.3 Chislehurst 27 - 32 (17/01782/FULL6) - 66 Greenway, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6JF  
 

 

SECTION 3  
(Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.4 Copers Cope 33 - 62 (17/00624/OUT) - 56A Foxgrove Road, 
Beckenham, BR3 5DB  
 

4.5 Petts Wood and Knoll 63 - 70 (17/00918/FULL6) - 13 Oakhill Road, 
Orpington  
 



 
 

 

4.6 Plaistow and Sundridge 71 - 78 (17/01802/FULL6) - 73 Hillcrest, Bromley, 
BR1 4SA  
 

4.7 Mottingham and Chislehurst 
North 

79 - 84 (17/01823/FULL6) - 41 Chilham Road, 
Mottingham, London, SE9 4BE  
 

4.8 Hayes and Coney Hall 85 - 90 (17/02099/FULL6) - 9 Farm Close, West 
Wickham BR4 9JL  
 

4.9 Shortlands 91 - 98 (17/02167/FULL1) - 1 The Glen, Shortlands, 
Bromley, BR2 0JB.  
 

4.10 Copers Cope 99 - 108 (17/02283/FULL1) - Worsley Bridge Junior 
School, Brackley Road, BR3 1RF.  
 

4.11 Bickley 109 - 114 (17/02420/FULL6) - 6 Woodside Road, 
Bickley, Bromley, BR1 2ES  

 

SECTION 4  
(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

  
 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 25 May 2017 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Richard Scoates (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Lydia Buttinger, Kate Lymer, Neil Reddin FCCA, 
Melanie Stevens, Michael Turner and Richard Williams 
 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nicky Dykes. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2017 

 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

 
(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
4.1 
ORPINGTON 

(17/01505/ADV) - Freestanding Advertisement 
Outside 281 High Street, Orpington 
 
Description of application – Replacement of existing 
advertising structure with freestanding internally 
illuminated digital display unit. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that ADVERTISING 
CONSENT BE GRANTED as recommended, subject 
to the conditions and informative set out in the report 
of the Chief Planner. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
25 May 2017 
 

2 

4.2 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(17/01506/ADV) - Outside 37-41 High Street, 
Bromley BR1 1LE 
 
Description of application – Replacement of existing 
advertising structure with freestanding internally 
illuminated digital display unit. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that ADVERTISING CONSENT BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.3 
ORPINGTON 


[...]
ions 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with the addition of a further condition 
and informative to read:- 
15  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order), no buildings, structures, 
alterations, walls or fences of any kind shall be 
erected or made within the curtilage of the dwellings 
hereby permitted without the prior approval in writing 
of the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In order that the Local Planning Authority can 
control any further development within the residential 
curtilage of the property, in the interests of the 
amenities of nearby residential properties and to 
prevent an overdevelopment of the site, in accordance 
with Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary Development 
Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
25 May 2017 

 

9 
 

Informative 
 
The applicant is advised that any future increase in 
flats or loss of parking spaces would require a full 
planning application and is unlikely to be viewed 
favourably by the Council. 

 
4.15 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(17/00918/FULL6) - 13 Oakhill Road, Orpington 
BR6 0AE 
 
Description of application – Single storey front, side 
and rear extension and first floor side extension. 
 
Further correspondence in objection to the application 
had been received and circulated to Members.  The 
content of this correspondence included the objector’s 
version of the applicant’s elevation diagrams with 45 
degree lines added.  It also included the current 
impact of shadowing on the property at No 15 Oakhill 
Road. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that the application BE 
DEFERRED, without prejudice to any future 
consideration, to seek a reduction in the size and bulk 
of the roof. 
 
Councillor Fawthrop’s vot
[...]
accurately 
show the position of the proposed outbuilding. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration, to seek a reduction in the size 
and scale of the proposed outbuilding. 

 
4.20 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(17/01327/FULL6) - 89A Hayes Lane,  
Bromley, BR2 9EF 
 
Description of application – Two storey front, side and 
rear extension. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.21 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(17/01366/FULL6)- 22 Birchwood Avenue, 
Beckenham BR3 3PZ 
 
Description of application – Single storey rear 
extension and steps. 
 

Page 11



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
25 May 2017 
 

12 

Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.22 
BICKLEY 

(17/01502/FULL1) - Applegarth, Chislehurst Road, 
Chislehurst BR7 5LE 
 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
bungalow and the erection of a 2.5 storey building 
comprising 4 two bedroom apartments with car 
parking, cycle and refuse storage. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting. 
The Development Control Manager advised Members 
that should they be minded to refuse the application, 
the reasons for refusal should reflect those which 
concerned the Planning Inspector during his 
consideration of the previous appealed application. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1  The proposed building would, by reason of its size, 
bulk and close proximity to the dwelling and rear 
garden of Chellows and Sandfield Cottage, have a 
seriously detrimenta
[...]
h details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and shall subsequently be permanently retained 
as such. 

 
 REASON: In order to comply with Policy 7.6 of the London Plan, 2015 and 

Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
amenities of the adjacent properties.   

 
 

Page 18



Application:17/01338/FULL6

Proposal: Part 1/2 storey side/rear extension.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,880

Address: 17 The Spinneys Bickley Bromley BR1 2NT

Page 19



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission ref 14/02458/VAR(single storey rear 
extension for use as a separate shop (A1 use class) and installation of associated shop 
front) to extend hours of operation to Monday - Wednesday: 08.45 - 18.30 hours; Thursday 
- Friday: 08.45 - 19.00 hours; Saturday: 08.30 - 18.00 hours; Sunday: 10.30 - 15.00 hours; 
Bank Holidays: 10.30 - 15.00 hours 
 
Key designations: 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 22 
 
Proposal 
 The application site is located to the southern side of Jackson Road and is located to the 
rear of 137 Hastings Road.   
 
This application seeks the variation of condition 2 of planning permission reference 
14/02458 (single storey rear extension for use as a separate shop (A1 use class) and 
installation of associated shop front) to extend hours of operation. 
 
Condition 2 of permission 14/02458 states that the use shall not operate on any Sunday or 
Bank Holiday nor before 0900 or after 1800 on Monday to Saturday. 
 
This application seeks to extend opening hours to:  
Monday to Wednesday 08.45 to 18.30 hours 
Thursday to Friday 08.45 t
[...]
therefore on 
balance raise no objection to the proposal. 
 
Planning Considerations  
 
The application falls to be determined in accordance with the NPPF, the London Plan and 
the following policies of the Unitary Development Plan: 
 
BE1 Design of New Development 
S5 Local Neighbourhood Centres, Parades and Individual Shops 
T18 Road Safety 
 
Draft Policy 37  
Draft Policy 96 
Draft Policy 32 
 
The Council is preparing a Local Plan and commenced a period of consultation on its 
proposed submission draft of the Local Plan on November 14th 2016 which closed on 
December 31st 2016 (under The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 as amended). It is anticipated that the submission of the draft Local Plan 
will be to the Secretary of State in mid-2017. These documents are a material 
consideration. The weight attached to the draft policies increases as the Local Plan 
process advances. 
 
The planning history includes 08/01637/FULL1 Change of use to land rear of 137 Hastings 
Road Bromley to hand car washing service - refused; 08/04001 Change of use to land rear 
of 137 Hastings Road Bromley for car hand wash - refused; 13/01136 Single storey rear 
extension for use as a separate shop (A1 use class) and installation of associated shop 
front - permission; 13/01136/AMD AMENDMENT: Proposed new opening (a door and a 
window) to the flank wall facing east - refused as a non-material amendment and 
subsequently approved under planning application reference 14/04048; 14/02458/VAR 
Variation of condition 2 of planning permission ref. 13/01136 (single storey rear extension 
for use as a separate shop (A1 use class) and installation of associated shop front) to 
extend hours of operation on Monday to Wednesday 9am to 6pm, Thursday to Friday 9am 
to 7pm, Saturday 9am to 6pm and Sunday 11am to 4pm at 137 Hastings Road/2A 
Jackson Road. 
 
Condition 2 of permission 14/02458 states that the use shall not operate on any Sunday or 
Bank Holiday nor 
[...]
2 The use shall not operate before 08.45 hours and after 18.30 hours Monday 

to Wednesday; nor before 08.45 hours and after 19.30 hours Thursday to 
Friday; nor before 08.30 hours and after 18.00 hours Saturdays; nor before 
10.30 hours nor after 15.00 hours Sundays and Bank Holidays. The use 
shall not operate on Christmas Day, Good Friday nor Easter Sunday. 

 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the adopted Unitary Development 

Plan and in the interest of the amenities of nearby residential amenities. 
 
 3 The external areas that form part of the use hereby permitted shall not be 

used for the purposes of storage at any time. 
 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and in 

the interests of the amenities of adjoining residents and the character of 
the area. 

 
 4 The use of the premises for the increased hours and days permitted shall 

be limited and shall discontinue by 20th July 2018. 
 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Adopted Unitary Development 

Plan and so that the situation can be reconsidered in the light of the 
circumstances at that time and in the interest of nearby residential 
amenities. 

 
 

 
 

Page 24



Application:17/01780/RECON

Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission ref
14/02458/VAR(single storey rear extension for use as a separate shop (A1
use class) and installation of associated shop front) to extend hours of
operation to Monday - Wednesday: 08.45 - 18.30 hours; Thursday - Friday:

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:530

Address: 2A Jackson Road Bromley BR2 8NP

Page 25



This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
Detached outbuilding at rear for use as a fitness studio for plates and sp
[...]
menities of the area. 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Application:17/01782/FULL6

Proposal: Detached outbuilding at rear for use as a fitness studio for
plates and sport massage (Part-retrospective)

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:920

Address: 66 Greenway Chislehurst BR7 6JF

Page 31



This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘3’ - Applications recommended for PERMISSION, APPROVAL or 
CONSENT 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Demolition of existing block of 6 flats and garage block and construction of three/four 
storey block of 18 flats with car parking and landscaping (OUTLINE APPLICATION) 
 
Key designations: 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 12 
 
Proposal 
 Outline planning permission is sought for the following: 
 
- Demolition of existing block of 6 flats and garage block to rear 
- Three/four storey replacement block of 18 flats (8 x 1 bed; 8 x 2 bed; 2 x 2 bed 
wheelchair units) 
- Car parking for a total of 21 cars is proposed with 18 space situated towards the 
rear of the site accessed via the existing access arrangement and a further 3 spaces at the 
front of the site 
- Refuse storage is located at the front of the site 
- Cycle parking for 30 bicycles is proposed 
- A landscaping layout is provided which the applicant has marked as illustrative at 
this stage. 
 
The reserved matters being applied for at this stage are access, landscaping, layout and 
scale, with the appearance of the development reserved for future consideration.   
 
The applicant has submitted the following reports in support of the application which are 
summarised below: 
 
Air Quality Assessment by Air Quality Consultant (March 2017) 
 
This assesses the air quality impacts associated with the construction and operation of the 
proposed development.  It
[...]
y with Policy T5, T6, T7, T15, T16 & T18 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the amenities of the 
adjacent properties. 

 
 4 Details of the proposed slab levels of the building(s) and the existing site 

levels shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before work commences and the development shall be 
completed strictly in accordance with the approved levels. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and in the interest of the visual and residential amenities of the area. 

 
 5 Details of a scheme of landscaping, which shall include the location, 

species and sizes of trees and shrubs marked up on a labelled plan and 
the materials of paved areas and other hard surfaces, shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before the 
commencement of the development hereby permitted. The approved 
scheme shall be implemented in the first planting season following the 
first occupation of the buildings or the substantial completion of the 
development, whichever is the sooner. Any trees or plants which within a 
period of 5 years from the substantial completion of the development die, 
are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced 
in the next planting season with others of similar size and species to those 
originally planted. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and 

to secure a visually satisfactory setting for the development. 
 
 6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete 

accordance with the mitigation measures recommendations outlined in the 
Air Quality Assessment accompanying the application and, prior to 
development commencing, the applicant shall submit additional details of 
mitigation measures to offset the excess in air quality neutral emissions to 
the Local Planning Authority for approval.  Any deviation from the 
approved measures sh
[...]
onsultation with Thames Water.  
Any piling must be undertaken in accordance with the terms of the 
approved piling method statement. Reason: The proposed works will be in 
close proximity to underground sewerage utility infrastructure.  Piling has 
the potential to impact on local underground sewerage utility 
infrastructure. The applicant is advised to contact Thames Water 
Developer Services on 0800 009 3921 to discuss the details of the piling 
method statement. 

 
 8 Thames Water would recommend that petrol / oil interceptors be fitted in 

all car parking/washing/repair facilities. Failure to enforce the effective use 
of petrol / oil interceptors could result in oil-polluted discharges entering 
local watercourses. 

 
 9 Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 

10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point 
where it leaves Thames Waters pipes.  The developer should take account 
of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development. 

 
10 Before works commence, the Applicant is advised to contact the Pollution 

Team of Environmental Health & Trading Standards regarding compliance 
with the Control of Pollution Act 1974 and/or the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990. The Applicant should also ensure compliance with the Control of 
Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites Code of 
Practice 2008 which is available on the Bromley web site.  If during the 
works on site any suspected contamination is encountered, Environmental 
Health should be contacted immediately. The contamination shall be fully 
assessed and an appropriate remediation scheme submitted to the Local 
Authority for approval in writing. 

 

 
 

Page 60



Application:17/00624/OUT

Proposal: Demolition of existing block of 6 flats and garage block and
construction of three/four storey block of 18 flats with car parking and
landscaping (OUTLINE APPLICATION)

"This plan is provided to identify the location o
[...]
s a condition to ensure that the visibility from/to the flank car parking 
space would be satisfactory. 
 
Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on files refs: 17/02167 and 13/00057. 
 

Page 94



RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
 1 The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 

than the expiration of 3 years, beginning with the date of this decision 
notice. 

  
REASON: Section 91, Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
2         Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority the 

materials to be used for the external surfaces of the development hereby 
permitted shall as far as is practicable match those of the existing 
building. 

  
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and 

in the interest of the appearance of the building and the visual amenities of 
the area. 

  
3         The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

complete accordance with the plans approved under this planning 
permission unless previously agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

  
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary DevelopmentPlan and in 

the interest of the visual and residential amenities of the area. 
 
 4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, 
revoking and re-enacting this Order) no building, structure or alteration 
permitted by Class A, B, C, or E of Part 1 of  Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order 
(as amended), shall be erected or made within the curtilage(s) of the 
dwelling(s) hereby permitted without the prior approval in writing of the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 
REASON: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and H11 of the Unitary Development 

Plan and in order to prevent an overdevelopment of the site. 
 
 5 Before commencement of the us
[...]
ns approved under this planning 
permission unless previously agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Page 111



  
 REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development 

Plan and in the interest of the visual and residential amenities of the area. 
 
 4 No windows or doors shall at any time be inserted in the flank elevation(s) 

of the side extension hereby permitted, without the prior approval in 
writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
    Reason: In order to comply with Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary 

Development Plan and in the interest of the amenities of the adjacent 
properties. 

 
 
 
 

Page 112



Application:17/02420/FULL6

Proposal: Demolition of existing garage to form part one/ two storey side
extension.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,230

Address: 6 Woodside Road Bickley Bromley BR1 2ES

Page 113



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2017
	4.1 (17/01338/FULL6) - 17 The Spinneys, Bickley, Bromley, BR1 2NT
	17-01338-FULL6

	4.2 (17/01780/RECON) - 2A Jackson Road Bromley BR2 8NP
	17-01780-RECON

	4.3 (17/01782/FULL6) - 66 Greenway, Chislehurst, BR7 6JF
	17-01782-FULL6

	4.4 (17/00624/OUT) - 56A Foxgrove Road, Beckenham, BR3 5DB
	17-00624-OUT

	4.5 (17/00918/FULL6) - 13 Oakhill Road, Orpington
	17-00918-FULL6

	4.6 (17/01802/FULL6) - 73 Hillcrest, Bromley, BR1 4SA
	17-01802-FULL6

	4.7 (17/01823/FULL6) - 41 Chilham Road, Mottingham, London, SE9 4BE
	17-01823-FULL6

	4.8 (17/02099/FULL6) - 9 Farm Close, West Wickham BR4 9JL
	17-02099-FULL6

	4.9 (17/02167/FULL1) - 1 The Glen, Shortlands, Bromley, BR2 0JB.
	17-02167-FULL1

	4.10 (17/02283/FULL1) - Worsley Bridge Junior School, Brackley Road, BR3 1RF.
	17-02283-FULL1

	4.11 (17/02420/FULL6) - 6 Woodside Road, Bickley, Brom

Minutes of the meeting


13 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 20 July 2017 
 

Present: 
 

 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Lydia Buttinger, Nicky Dykes, Robert Evans, 
Kate Lymer, Neil Reddin FCCA and Melanie Stevens 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Charles Rideout QPM CVO 
 

 
 
5   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
An apology for absence was received from the Chairman, Councillor Richard Scoates.  
Councillor Simon Fawthrop acted as Chairman for the meeting. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Michael Turner; Councillor 
Robert Evans attended as substitute. 
 
6   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
7   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
8   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

8.1 
BICKLEY 

(17/01338/FULL6) - 17 The Spinneys, Bickley, 
Bromley BR1 2NT 
 
Description of application – Part 1/2 storey side/rear 
extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
It was reported that a statement from neighbours in 
objection to the application had been received and 
circulated to Members.  
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
20 July 2017 
 

14 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
8.2 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(17/01780/RECON) - 2A Jackson Road Bromley 
BR2 8NP 
 
Description of application – Variation of Condition 2 of 
planning permission ref 14/02458/VAR (single storey 
rear extension for use as a separate shop (A1 use 
class) and installation of associated shop front) to 
extend hours of operation to Monday-Wednesday: 
08.45-18.30 hours; Thursday-Friday: 08.45-19.00 
hours; Saturday: 08.30-18.00 hours; Sunday: 10.30-
15.00 hours; Bank Holidays: 10.30-15.00 hours. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that the application BE 
DEFERRED without prejudice to any future 
consideration, to seek alteration of the proposed 
hours of use to 08:45 – 18:30 Monday to Friday; 
08:30 - 18:00 Saturday and removal of any 
opening hours for Sundays and Bank Holidays.  IT 
WAS FURTHER RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
WILL BE GRANTED under delegated authority if 
the amended hours of use are agreed to by the 
applicant; the condition concerning temporary 
consent would also be removed.  Should the 
applicant not agree to the amended hours of use, 
the application will be REFUSED. 

 
8.3 
CHISLEHURST 

(17/01782/FULL6) - 66 Greenway,  
Chislehurst BR7 6JF 
 
Description amended to read – Detached outbuilding 
at rear for use as a fitness studio for pilates and sport 
massage (part-retrospective). 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1  The use of the outbuilding as proposed would be 
out of character with the residential nature of the area 
and harmful to the amenities of the neighbouring 
residential properties, thereby contrary to Policy BE1 
of the Unitary Development Plan. 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
20 July 2017 

 

15 
 

SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
8.4 
COPERS COPE 

(17/00624/OUT) - 56A Foxgrove Road, Beckenham 
BR3 5DB 
 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
block of 6 flats and garage block and construction of 
three/four storey block of 18 flats with car parking and 
landscaping (OUTLINE APPLICATION). 
 
Written representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Russell Mellor, were reported and circulated to 
Members. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE PRIOR 
COMPLETION OF A SECTION 106 LEGAL 
AGREEMENT as recommended and subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner.  The following condition and 
informative were also added:- 
25  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 2015 (or any Order amending, revoking and re-
enacting this Order), no building, structure or 
alteration permitted by Class A, B or C of part 2 (Minor 
Operations) of Schedule 2 of the 2015 Order (as 
amended), shall be erected or made within the 
curtilage(s) of the building(s) hereby permitted without 
the prior approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policies H7 and BE1 
of the Unitary Development Plan and to prevent 
overdevelopment of the site. 
 
Informative 
 
Please be advised that no less than 21 car parking 
spaces should be provided in accordance with 
Drawing No. 1000 Rev C. 

 
8.5 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(17/00918/FULL6) - 13 Oakhill Road, Orpington 
 
Description of application – Single storey front, side 
and rear extension and first floor side extension. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
20 July 2017 
 

16 

conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with the addition of a further two conditions to read:- 
5  Details of the proposed slab levels of the building(s) 
and the existing site levels shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
before work commences and the development shall 
be completed strictly in accordance with the approved 
levels. 
Reason: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
visual and residential amenities of the area. 
6  The ridge height of the first floor side extension 
hereby permitted shall be a minimum of 1.9 metres 
below the ridge height of the main roof of the existing 
dwelling. 
Reason: In order to protect the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area and the amenity 
of neighbouring residents and to comply with Policies 
BE1 and H8 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
8.6 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(17/01802/FULL6) - 73 Hillcrest, Bromley BR1 4SA 
 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
garage to side and erection of two storey side and 
rear extension. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
8.7 
MOTTINGHAM AND 
CHISLEHURST NORTH 

(17/01823/FULL6) - 41 Chilham Road, Mottingham, 
London SE9 4BE 
 
Description of application – Two storey side and 
single storey front extension. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Charles Rideout in objection to the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reason:- 
1  The proposed two storey side extension, by reason 
of its size, height and prominent location, would result 
in an overdevelopment of the site which is out of 
character and scale with neighbouring properties and 
would disrupt the established pattern of development 
within which the property lies, resulting in an 
incongruous addition to the street scene, thereby 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
20 July 2017 

 

17 
 

contrary to Policies BE1 and H8 of the Unitary 
Development Plan, the Council’s adopted 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 1: General Design 
Principles and Supplementary Planning Guidance 2: 
Residential Design Guidance and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
8.8 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(17/02099/FULL6) - 9 Farm Close, West Wickham 
BR4 9JL 
 
Description of application – First floor side/rear 
extension. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
8.9 
SHORTLANDS 

(17/02167/FULL1) - 1 The Glen, Shortlands, 
Bromley BR2 0JB 
 
Description of application – Elevational alterations 
including side porch canopy and conversion from 
single dwelling to 2 self-contained houses (1 x 4 bed 
and 1 x 1 bed). 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions and informative set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 
8.10 
COPERS COPE 

(17/02283/FULL1) - Worsley Bridge Junior School, 
Brackley Road, BR3 1RF. 
 
Description of application – Construction of a 
freestanding outdoor learning shelter. 
 
Written representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Russell Mellor were reported and circulated to 
Members. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
8.11 
BICKLEY 

(17/02420/FULL6) - 6 Woodside Road, Bickley, 
Bromley BR1 2ES 
 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
garage to form part one/two storey side extension. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
20 July 2017 
 

18 

 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
The meeting ended at 7.28 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 


